

October 2, 2017

#### VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: PA Public Utility Commission et al. V. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. **R-2017-2586783**.

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Joint Reply of Tenant Union Representative Network, Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia, and the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania to the Exceptions of OSBA in the above-captioned matter.

A copy of the enclosed Joint Reply is being served pursuant to the enclosed Certificate of Service. Please contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

V. Ballenger, Esq. Robert

RBallenger@CLSPhila.org

Direct Dial: 215.981.3788

Fax: 267.765.6481

- WWW.CLSPHILA.ORG -

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REPLY TO EXCEPTION
II.	BURDEN OF PROOF
III.	REPLY TO OSBA EXCEPTION
	A. The ALJs' RD was reasoned, sound, supported by the substantial record, and should not be modified or overturned by the Commission
	B. The Commission cannot grant the OSBA's Exception without upending the joint settlement to which OSBA was a party
	C. Contrary to OSBA's assertion in its Exception, the ALJs were correct in concluding that the effect of the OSBA rate reallocation proposal would place Philadelphia residents, PGW residential customers, and particularly low-income households within PGW service territory at risk
	D. There is ample justification for continuing PGW's long standing USECP rate allocation model
	E. Multifamily benefits to the non-residential rate classes provide additional basis to demonstrate that OSBA did not meet its burden to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that acceptance of its alternate USECP rate allocation method was warranted
IV.	CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

<u>Allegheny Center Assocs. v. Pa. PUC</u> , 570 A.2d 149, 153 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)
Lansberry v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa Commw. Ct. 1990)
<u>Met-Ed Indus. Users Grp. v. Pa. PUC</u> , 960 A.2d 189, 202 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2008)
Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n et al. v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., R-2010-2215623 at 28
(Opinion and Order dated October 14, 2011)
Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Breezewood Telephone Co., Docket No. R-901666, 1991 Pa. PUC
LEXIS 45 (Order entered January 31, 1991)
Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. R-891364, et al, 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS
155 (Order entered May 16, 1990)
<u>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Marguiles</u> , 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950)7
Statutes
66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d)1, 6
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2201-2212
66 Pa.C.S. § 1307
66 Pa.C.S. § 2212(e)
66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a)
66 Pa.C.S. §§ 315(a)
Other Authorities
52 Pa. Code § 5.533
Pa. PUC et al. v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., R-2010-2215623 (Opinion and Order
dated October 14, 2011)7
Pa. PUC v. Breezewood Telephone Company, Docket No. R-901666, 1991 Pa. PUC LEXIS 45
(Order entered January 31, 1991)7
Pa. PUC v. PECO, Docket No. R-891364, et al, 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 155 (Order entered May
16, 1990)
Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works - Petition for Emergency Rate Relief, Docket No. R-2008-
2073938 (Order Entered December 19, 2008)
Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00021612 (Order Entered April 17, 2003). 9,
16
Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-00005654 (Order Entered February 21, 2001)
15
Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-00017034 (Order Entered August 8, 2002) 9,
Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-00061931 (Order Entered September 28,
2007)
Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-2009-2139884 (Order Entered July 29, 2010)
Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Extraordinary Rate Relief Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §
1308(e), Docket No. R-00017034

Philadelphia Gas Works Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016	, Final
Order, Docket No. M-2013-2366301	20
PUC 2015 Report on Universal Service Programs & Collections Performance	
Recommended Decision in the Matter of proposed Changes to PGW's Customer Service	
Regulations, (September 22, 1993), affirmed, Order and Resolution of the Philadelphia	a Gas
Commission (November 9, 1993)	9, 15
Review of Universal Service and Energy Conservation Programs, Docket No. M-2017-22	596907
(Order entered May 10, 2017)	19
